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Disclaimer 
Certain statements contained in this report constitute “forward-looking statements”. These statements, which contain the words “believe”, “intend”, “expect” and words of similar 
meaning,reflectmanagement’sbeliefsandexpectationsandaresubjecttorisksanduncertaintiesthatmaycauseactualresultstodiffermaterially.Asaresult,readersarecautioned
nottoplaceunduerelianceonsuchforward-lookingstatements.Thecompanydisclaimsanyobligationtopubliclyannouncetheresultofanyrevisionstotheforward-lookingstatements 
madeherein,exceptwhereitwouldberequiredtodosounderapplicablelaw.Slightdifferencesincalculationsmayariseduetotheroundingofindividualitemsandpercentages. 
TheEnglishtranslationisforconvenience;onlytheGermantextisbinding.

1 earnings per share (EPS) in FY12 Q1-Q3 relate to a weighted average number of 12.7 
 million shares and in FY11 relate to 12.2 million outstanding shares; EPS calculated 
fromtheprofitfortheperiodattributabletotheequityholdersofthecompany

2 operatingcashflowminuscapitalexpenditurefromoperations(excl.payments 
for acquisition of companies and purchases of securities and investments)

3 capitalexpenditurefromoperations(excl.paymentsforacquisitionofcompanies 
and purchases of securities and investments)

4 as of end of period
5 incl.minorityinterests
6 FY12 Q3 as of 31 December 2011, FY12 Q2 as of 30 September 2011;  

for additional information on the share see page 5
7 averagedailytradingvolume(doublecounting)
8 in million EUR

Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Key Figures.

FY12 Q1-Q3 (first three quarters of fiscal year 2011/12): 1 April – 31 December 2011

FY12 Q3 (third quarter of fiscal year 2011/12): 1 October – 31 December 2011

AllfigurespresentedinmillionEURunlessotherwisestated

Earnings Data FY12 Q1-Q3 FY11 Q1-Q3 +/- FY12 Q3 FY11 Q3 +/- FY11

Revenues 408.2 258.5 58 % 129.4 111.9 16 % 388.6
EBITDA 50.6 31.7 59 % 1.8 7.8 -77 % 62.5
EBITDAmargin(in%) 12.4 12.3 1.4 7.0 16.1

EBIT 37.4 23.2 61 % -2.7 5.0 -155 % 48.9
EBIT margin (in %) 9.2 9.0 -2.1 4.4 12.6

Profitbeforetax 33.1 23.6 40 % 1.6 4.6 -65 % 41.3
Profitfortheperiod 24.7 16.8 47 % 2.3 2.2 4 % 28.4
Earnings per share 1 1.40 1.09 28 % 0.05 0.18 -69 % 1.81
Freecashflow2 -23.8 16.3 -246 % 21.4 37.5 -43 % -19.9
Capital expenditure 3 8.4 5.8 45 % 2.6 3.2 -20 % 8.3
Employees4 2,790 1,756 59 % – – 2,167
On-board units (in million units) 7.98 2.88 178 % 2.27 1.38 65 % 5.20

Business Segments FY12 Q1-Q3 FY11 Q1-Q3 +/- FY12 Q3 FY11 Q3 +/- FY11

RoadSolutionProjects(RSP):
    Revenues (% of revenues)  181.0 (44 %)  105.9 (41 %) 71 %  58.1 (45 %)  53.1 (47 %) 9 %  158.9 (41 %)
    EBIT (EBIT margin)  2.0 (1.1 %)  -4.5 (-4.3 %) -143 %  -5.5 (-9.5 %)  -5.3 (-10.0 %) 4 %  0.1 (0.1 %)
Services,SystemExtensions, 
ComponentsSales(SEC):
    Revenues (% of revenues)  220.3 (54 %)  147.8 (57 %) 49 %  67.1 (52 %)  57.6 (51 %) 17 %  223.3 (57 %)
    EBIT (EBIT margin)  34.9 (15.8 %)  27.4 (18.5 %) 27 %  2.5 (3.7 %)  10.2 (17.7 %) -76 %  48.3 (21.6 %)
Others(OTH):
    Revenues (% of revenues)  6.9 (2 %)  4.7 (2 %) 45 %  4.2 (3 %)  1.3 (1 %) 228 %  6.4 (2 %)
    EBIT (EBIT margin)  0.5 (7.6 %)  0.3 (6.8 %) 63 %  0.3 (8.0 %)  0.1 (8.9 %) 195 %  0.4 (6.7 %)

Revenues by Regions (% of revenues)                   FY12 Q1-Q3 FY11 Q1-Q3 +/- FY12 Q3 FY11 Q3 +/- FY11

Austria  23.5 (6 %)  26.9 (10 %) -12 %  10.9 (8 %)  10.8 (10 %) 0 %  37.5 (10 %)
Europe(excl.Austria)  235.0 (58 %)  121.4 (47 %) 94 %  79.5 (61 %)  47.3 (42 %) 68 %  182.0 (47 %)
Americas  49.0 (12 %)  11.4 (4 %) 328 %  13.2 (10 %)  8.1 (7 %) 64 %  27.6 (7 %)
Rest of World  100.7 (25 %)  98.8 (38 %) 2 %  25.8 (20 %)  45.7 (41 %) -44 %  141.5 (36 %)

Balance Sheet Data  31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2010 +/- 31 March 2011

Total assets 516.4 432.9 19 % 450.1
Totalequity5 238.2 176.4 35 % 191.5
Equityratio5 (in %) 46.1 40.8 42.5

Net assets (+) / net debt (-) -50.5 -9.5 430 % -47.2
Capitalemployed 359.6 270.2 33 % 288.7
Net working capital 226.7 129.6 75 % 175.9

Stock Exchange Data  6 FY12 Q3 FY12 Q2 +/- FY12 Q3 FY12 Q2 +/-

Number of shares 6 (in million) 13.0 13.0 0 % Closing price 6 (in EUR) 58.50 49.64 18 %
Freefloat6 (in %) 35.8 35.8 0 % Market capitalization 6,8 760.50 645.26 18 %
Ø trading volume 7 (in shares) 11,356 31,055 -63 % Share performance  (in %) 17.85 -19.67
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Letter from the CEO.

GeorgKapsch,ChiefExecutiveOfficer

Dear shareholders,

ThisinterimreportdemonstratesthattheKapschTrafficComGroupwasabletosuccessfullycontinueitsgrowth

ofthepastyearsduringthefirstthreequartersofthefiscalyear2011/12.Ournewandexistingprojectsas

wellasouracquisitionoftheCanadianandAmericanMarkIVIVHScompaniesinNovember2010enableda

significantincreaseinourrevenuesandEBIT.Inthepastthreequarters,wehaveexceededthetotalannual

salesofthepreviousyearandachievedsuccessesonmanylevelsthatsupportourfutureandcontinuedgrowth.

Atthestartofthethirdquarter,wereachedabasicagreementwithAsfinagMautserviceGmbHregardingthe

extensionofthecurrentoperationandmaintenancecontractforthenationwideelectronictrucktollingsystem

inAustriathroughtheendoftheyear2018.AttheendofDecember,wewerealsoawardedthecontractfor

maintenanceandtoll-basedoperationofasectionoftheDonhighwayM-4inRussiaaspartofajointventure

withMostotrest,thelargestRussianinfrastructureandbridgebuildingcompany.Inadditiontoatollcollection

system,wewillinstallatrafficinformationandmanagementsystemtoenhancethetrafficsafetyandcontrol.The

operationagreementhasatermoftenyearsplusanextensionoptionforanadditionalthreeyears.Inadditionto

theexpectedeffectsonrevenueandprofits,wealsoseethisasafirst,importantstepintotheRussianmarket.

Inthefirstthreequartersof2011/12,theKapschTrafficComGroupachievedrevenuestotalingEUR408.2

million,representinganincreaseof58%overthesameperiodofthepreviousyear.AtEUR37.4million,theEBIT

forthepastninemonthsexceedsthepreviousyear’svalueby61%,raisingtheEBITmarginslightlyto9.2%.

OurprojectbusinessinthesegmentRoadSolutionProjects(RSP)alsoexhibitedaclearimprovement,asdidthe

segmentServices,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC).Thisgrowthisalsoreflectedintheall-time 

high of 8.0 million on-board units delivered during the past nine months, far surpassing the 2.9 million units 

deliveredinthesameperiodofthepreviousyear.

Despitetheseoutstandingdevelopmentsandthecontinuedprojectoutlook,wewerenotsatisfiedwiththethird

quarter.DelaysintheongoingprojectsinPolandandSouthAfricameantthatwealreadypostedthecostsbutnot

yetthefullcorrespondingrevenuefromtheoperationofthesystems.Asaresultofthisaswellasduetonegative

currencyexchangeeffectsnotyetrealized,theEBITwasnegativeinthethirdquarteratEUR-2.7million.
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InourmajorprojectinPoland,completionoftheacceptanceprocessforthenationwideelectronictollcollection

systemisnotexpecteduntilthefourthquarterofourfiscalyear,significantlylaterthanweanticipatedevenatthe

endofthesecondquarter.Despitetheextremelyshortimplementationtime,thesystemwasputintooperation 

on3July2011,justtwodayslaterthanplanned,andcompletedinstagesbytheendofDecember.Sincethen,

wehavebeenpayingtheongoingcostsfortheoperationofthesystembuthavereceivedonlyreducedoperating

performance.Paymentofthestilloutstandingreceivableshasalsobeendelayedbecausethesystemacceptance

isaprerequisiteforthesepayments.

InSouthAfrica,wehavebeenworkingtowardcommissioningofthetollcollectionsystemformulti-lanefree-flow

trafficintheGautengprovinceon15February2012,andhavebegunthemobilizationphaseforoperation.As 

aresultofnewratediscussionswiththegovernment,however,ourcustomerwasforcedtopostponethesystem

startagainduringthethirdquarterto30April2012.

OurmarketexpansionintheU.S.A.continues.AfterKapschTrafficComIVHSwasselectedinJuly2011bythe

E-Z Pass®Groupassupplierforthenewten-yeartechnologyandservicecontract,wehavesincebeenworking

withthe24tollauthoritiestofinalizethecontracts.WearealsoparticipatinginadditionaltendersintheU.S.A.

InOctober2011,webeganworkinPortugalontheinstallationofanelectronictollcollectionsystemformulti-lane

free-flowtrafficovera100kmstretch,whichshouldbecompletedinstagesbyOctober2013.

ItisexpectedthatourofferforthetenderregardinganationwideelectronictrucktollcollectionsysteminSlovenia

canbesubmittedinMarchfollowingapostponement.Wecurrentlyanticipateadecisiononthistendertobe

madeinthefirsthalfof2012.Additionaltendersfornationwidetollcollectionsystemsarecurrentlyinplanning 

inHungaryandDenmark.

Intermsofprojects,thefourthquarterofourcurrentfiscalyearischaracterizedbytheacceptanceofthePolish

tollcollectionsystem,thecontinueddevelopmentsinSouthAfricaaswellasotherexistingandpotentialprojects.

Forsometime,wehavebeenengagedintalksregardinganothermajororderonwhichadecisionshouldbe

madeinthecomingdays.WearealsocurrentlyintenselyinvolvedinthefurtherdevelopmentoftheKapsch

TrafficComGroup.Ourstronggrowthinrecentyearsandtheplannedcontinuationofthisgrowthrequireusto

adaptourorganizationalstructures.Inrecentmonths,wehavedefinedourstrategyforthecomingfiveyears,

up to 2016, and are now beginning its implementation. On one hand, our goal is to adapt our organization to the 

growthweareexperiencinginordertoincreaseourefficiency;ontheother,weseeadditionalgrowthprospects

intheexpansionofourfieldsofbusiness.Onthebasisofourstrategicplansaswellasexistingandexpected

implementationandoperationprojects,wecontinuetoseeafuturewithgreatpotential,whichweintendto

capitalize on. 

Sincerely,

GeorgKapsch

ChiefExecutiveOfficer
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TheKapschTrafficComShare.
ThesharesofKapschTrafficComarelistedontheViennaStockExchangeandareincludedintheATXPrime

Index.Inthefirstthreequartersofthefiscalyear,thesharepriceexhibitedhighvolatilityandinitiallydeveloped

similarlytothegeneralsituationontheinternationalstockmarkets.AfterapricedropatthestartofAugust,the

sharerecoveredbrieflybeforefallingtoitslowestlevelduringthereportingperiodofEUR45.22on4October.

Afterthispoint,however,thepricerosecontinuouslyataratesignificantlystrongerthantherelevantcomparison

indexes.On29December2011,theKapschTrafficComshareclosedatEUR58.50,6%belowthepriceon 

31March2011,whiletheATXPrimeIndexlost23%ofitsvalueoverthesametimeperiod.

Inconnectionwiththecapitalincreaseon27July2011,thenumberofsharesincreasedfrom12.2millionto 

13million.Thefreefloat(includingthesharesofErwinToplak,COO)hassincebeen35.8%.CapitalResearch

andManagementCompany,whichuntilrecentlyheldover5%ofthevotingrightsviafunds,informedthe

companyinFebruary2012thatithadfallenbelowthe5%threshold.KAPSCH-GroupBeteiligungsGmbHholds

roughly64.2%ofthesharessincethecapitalincrease.BasedonthefinalsharepriceofEUR58.50,Kapsch

TrafficComhadamarketcapitalizationofEUR760.5millionon31December2011.

Share price development in the first three quarters of the fiscal year 2011/12  

ClosingpriceoftheKapschTrafficComshare(KTCG)andclosingvalueoftheATXPrimeIndexon31March2011,eachindexedto100.

Information on the share Financial calendar

InvestorRelationsOfficer Marcus Handl 17July2012 Results of FY12

Shareholders’Telephone +43 (0)50811 1120 24August2012 AnnualGeneralMeetingforFY12

E-Mail ir.kapschtraffic@kapsch.net 24August2012 Interim report for FY13 Q1

Website www.kapschtraffic.com 31August2012 DeductionofdividendsforFY12(ex-day)

Stock Exchange Vienna,PrimeMarket 7 September 2012 FirstdayofpaymentforFY12dividends

ISIN/TradingSymbol AT000KAPSCH9/KTCG

Reuters / Bloomberg KTCG.VI/KTCGAV
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Development of Kapsch TrafficCom share (KTCG) and ATX Prime Index
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Analysisofresultsandbalancesheet.
Revenues and earnings. 

TherevenuesoftheKapschTrafficComGroupwereatEUR408.2millioninthefirstninemonthsofthecurrentfiscalyear2011/12(FY12 

Q1-Q3),upby57.9%fromEUR258.5millioncomparedtothesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear(FY11Q1-Q3).Thispositivetrend

wasattributabletothetwomajorsegments,RoadSolutionProjects(RSP)andServices,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC),

bothofwhichrecordedsignificantincreases.

Revenuesbysegmentinthefirstthreequartersofthecurrentfiscalyearwereasfollows:

 ■ ThesegmentRoadSolutionProjects(RSP)recordedrevenuesofEUR181.0million,upby70.9%afterEUR105.9millioninthesame

periodofthepreviousfiscalyear.Themaindriverforthispositivedevelopmentwastheongoingimplementationofthenationwide

tollcollectionsysteminPoland.Moreover,theprojectfortheimplementationofanelectronictollcollectionsystemfortheoperator

ASCENDIinPortugalandtherealizationoftheAustralianAirportLinkprojectcontributedincreasedrevenues.Incontrasttothe

previousyear’speriod,nomajorextensionsforthenationwideelectronictrucktollcollectionsystemintheCzechRepublicwere

contracted or realized.

 ■ InthesegmentServices,SystemExtensionsandComponentsSales(SEC),revenuesincreasedby49.0%fromEUR147.8millionin

firstninemonthsofthepreviousfiscalyeartoEUR220.3millionthisyear.Themostimportantfactorsforthisdevelopmentwerethe

revenuesfromthemobilizationphasefortheelectronictollcollectionsystemintheSouthAfricanGautengprovinceandtheassociated

deliveriesofon-boardunitsaswellastherevenuesoftheCanadianandAmericanIVHSsubsidiaries(formerlyMarkIVIVHS)acquired

inNovember2010.BoththeongoingoperationsofthenationwidetrucktollcollectionsystemintheCzechRepublicandtheongoing

operationsandmaintenanceofthenationwidetrucktollcollectionsysteminAustriaalsoexhibitedincreasedrevenues. 

 

Thenumberofon-boardunitsdeliveredreachedtheall-timehighof8.0millionunits(FY11Q1-Q3:2.9millionunits),attributabletothe

deliveriesfortheSouthAfricanprojectandthenationwidetollcollectionsysteminPolandaswellastotheCanadianandAmerican

IVHSsubsidiaries(formerlyMarkIVIVHS)acquiredinNovember2010.

 ■ ThesegmentOthers(OTH)recordedrevenuesofEUR6.9million(FY11Q1-Q3:EUR4.7million),anincreaseof45.3%.Thisismainly

attributabletodeliveriesforGSM-RordersbyKapschCarrierCom.

Inthefirstthreequartersofthecurrentfiscalyear,KapschTrafficComGroupreportedanoperatingresult(EBIT)ofEUR37.4million, 

upby61.1%comparedwiththesameperiodinthepreviousyear(EUR23.2million).Thisresultwasimpactednegativelybyexchange

rateeffectsremaininglargelyunrealized.Operatingresults(EBIT)bysegmentwereasfollows:

 ■ ThesegmentRSPrecordedanEBITofEUR2.0millionafterEUR-4.5millioninthesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear.This

representsanEBITmarginof1.1%.ThisimprovementcanprimarilybeattributedtothenationwidetollcollectionsysteminPoland

eventhoughnegativelyinfluencedbythelowerexchangerateofthePolishzlotytotheeuro.Theongoingexpendituresforexpansion

into new markets such as the U.S., Slovenia, Russia and Singapore weighted down the results.

 ■ TheEBITforthesegmentSECwasEUR34.9million(FY11Q1-Q3:EUR27.4million)correspondingtoanEBITmarginof15.8%,

whichwas2.7percentagepointslowerthanthepreviousyear(FY11Q1-Q3:18.5%).Thisimprovementmainlyresultedfromthedelay

inthestartoftheSouthAfricanprojectandthelimitedstartofthePolishproject,resultinginthefactthattherecurringrevenuesfrom

theseoperationprojectswerenotreceivedintheirfullamounts.

 ■ ThesegmentOTHshowedapositiveEBITofEUR0.5million(FY11Q1-Q3:EUR0.3million).TheEBITofthissegmentisstillmarginal.

6
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KapschTrafficComrecordedafinancialresultofEUR-4.3millionintheperiodunderconsideration(FY11Q1-Q3:EUR0.4million).

Financeincomeincreasedslightlyduetonotyetrealizedexchangerategains.Financecostsroseasaresultofexchangeratelosses,

whichlargelyremainedunrealized,essentiallyresultingfromthefinancingoftheprojectsinPolandandSouthAfrica.Increasedinterest

expensesinconnectionwiththecorporatebondissuedlastyearandthefinancingofthenationwidetollcollectionprojectinPolandwere

additionalreasonsforthehigherfinancecosts.Duetothesedevelopments,theprofitbeforetaxesandconsequentlytheprofitforthe

period as well as the earnings per share exhibited lower growth rates than the operating result (EBIT).  

Financial position and cash flows.

TotalassetsincreasedasaconsequenceoftheaugmentedprojectbusinesstoEUR516.4millionasof31December2011(31March 

2011:EUR450.1million).TotalequityreachedEUR238.2million,EUR46.7millionabovethepreviousyear’sfigureofEUR191.5 

(31March2011),mainlyduetothecapitalincreaseattheendofJuly2011aswellastheprofitoftheyeartodateamountingtoEUR

19.4million.Onthisbasis,theequityratiooftheKapschTrafficComGroupincreasedto46.1%asof31December2011(31March2011:

42.5%)despiteanincreaseintotalassetsandthehighproject-relatednetworkingcapital.

Themostsignificantchangesinassetswereduetotheincreaseininventoriesrelativeto31March2011byEUR16.0milliontoreach

EUR65.4millioninconnectionwiththenationwideelectronictollcollectionsysteminPoland.Thehighertradereceivables(31December

2011:EUR226.1million;31March2011:EUR190.9million)resultedpredominantlyfromreceivablesfromtheprojectinPolandandthe

SouthAfricanGautengproject.

Ontheliabilitiesside,themostsignificantchangeswereintheincreasedcurrentliabilities,whichweremainlyinfluencedbythecurrent

financialliabilitiesincreasingfromEUR23.1milliontoEUR47.2millionduelargelytoutilizationofthecreditlinefortheprojectinPoland.

NetcashflowfromoperatingactivitiesdeclinedtoEUR-15.4millioninthefirstninemonthsofthecurrentfiscalyear,comparedto 

EUR22.1millioninthesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear.Mainlytheriseintradereceivablesandothercurrentassetsaswell 

as the increase in inventories were responsible for this development, also leading to a further increase of the net working capital. 

Thiscouldnotbecompensatedbythesignificantlyimprovedoperatingresult(EBIT).Thenetcashflowfrominvestingactivitieswas

determinedbytheexpansionofproductionfacilities,modernizationofofficepremisesandtheacquisitionofsecurities.Thefreecashflow

declinedtoEUR-23.8millionafterEUR16.3millioninthesameperiodofthepreviousfiscalyear.ThecapitalincreaseattheendofJuly

2011andthedrawdownofashort-termcreditfortheprojectinPolandpositivelyaffectedthenetcashflowfromfinancingactivities,while

thepaymentofdividendsloweredtheresult.

Cash and cash equivalents were increased to EUR 63.0 million as of 31 December 2011, compared to EUR 42.0 million as of 31 March 

2011.Theincreaseinshort-termfinancialliabilitiescouldnotbeoffsetbytheincreasedcashandcashequivalents,leadingtomarginally

higher net debts of EUR 50.5 million as of 31 December 2011 compared to EUR 47.2 million as of 31 March 2011. 

Events occuring after 31 December 2011.

Nomajoreventsoccurredafter31December2011.
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Condensedconsolidatedinterimfinan-
cial information as of 31 Dec. 2011. *)
Kapsch TrafficCom Group –  
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

All amounts in TEUR Note FY12 Q3 FY11 Q3 FY12 Q1-Q3 FY11 Q1-Q3

Revenue (4) 129,402 111,938 408,210 258,481
Other operating income  2,496 1,225 9,192 3,283
Changesinfinishedandunfinishedgoodsandworkinprogress  5,421 -2,750 14,649 -1,512
Cost of materials and other production services  -78,628 -59,726 -219,926 -123,220
Staff costs  -31,054 -22,212 -87,958 -59,291
Amortizationofintangibleassetsanddepreciationofproperty,
plant and equipment  -4,509 -2,817 -13,182 -8,534
Other operating expenses  -25,868 -20,694 -73,603 -45,995
  
Operating result (4) -2,740 4,963 37,383 23,212
  
Finance income  4,219 1,819 8,194 5,160
Finance costs  156 -2,143 -12,483 -4,794
Financial result  4,375 -324 -4,289 367
  
Result from associates  0 0 -32 0
Profit before income taxes  1,635 4,638 33,061 23,579
  
Income taxes (10) 680 -2,412 -8,350 -6,755
Profit for the period  2,316 2,227 24,711 16,824
  
Other comprehensive income for the period  
Gains/lossesrecognizeddirectlyinequity:  
 Available-for-salefinancialassets  1,071 629 -737 -2,726
 Currencytranslationdifferences  -1,087 283 -4,601 2,226
 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  57 -62 -7 -227
Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax (11) 41 849 -5,346 -727
  
Total comprehensive income for the period  2,357 3,076 19,366 16,097
  
Profit attributable to:  
 Equityholdersofthecompany  712 2,165 17,715 13,333
 Minorityinterests  1,603 62 6,996 3,491
  2,316 2,227 24,711 16,824
  
Total comprehensive income attributable to:  
 Equityholdersofthecompany  580 2,753 13,238 12,049
 Minorityinterests  1,777 323 6,128 4,047
  2,357 3,076 19,366 16,097
  
Earnings per share from the profit for the period attributable 
to the equity holders of the Company (in EUR) 0.05 0.18 1.40 1.09

Earnings per share of FY12 Q1-Q3 relate to a weighted average number of 12.7 million shares, in FY11 Q1-Q3 relate to 12.2 million outstanding shares. 
Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation. 
*) Thecondensedconsolidatedinterimreporthasneitherbeenauditednorbeenreviewedbyanauditor.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated balance sheet.

  All amounts in TEUR Note 31 December 2011 31 March 2011

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property,plantandequipment (5) 20,634 19,404
Intangible assets (5) 83,376 88,687
Othernon-currentfinancialassetsandinvestments 39,048 34,490
Other non-current assets 5,532 9,018
Deferred tax assets 5,264 8,110

153,855 159,709
Current assets
Inventories 65,438 49,485
Trade receivables and other current assets 226,138 190,885
Othercurrentfinancialassets 7,947 8,037
Cash and cash equivalents 62,985 42,001

362,508 290,407

Total assets 516,363 450,116

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the company
Share capital (6) 13,000 12,200
Capital reserve 117,509 70,077
Retained earnings and other reserves 94,394 94,066

224,903 176,343
Minorityinterests 13,281 15,171
Total equity 238,184 191,513

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Non-currentfinancialliabilities (7) 74,288 74,112
Liabilitiesfrompost-employmentbenefitstoemployees (8) 16,337 16,315
Non-current provisions (9) 660 686
Other non-current liabilities  7,240 10,423
Deferred income tax liabilities  12,265 15,876

110,791 117,412

Current liabilities
Tradepayables  72,791 72,531
Other liabilities and deferred income  39,183 36,881
Currenttaxpayables  4,980 3,973
Currentfinancialliabilities (7) 47,174 23,083
Current provisions (9) 3,260 4,722

167,388 141,191

Total liabilities 278,179 258,603

Total equity and liabilities 516,363 450,116

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated statement of changes in equity.

All amounts in TEUR  

AttributabletoequityholdersoftheCompany Minority 
interests Totalequity

Share capital Capital reserve
Consolidated 

retained earnings 
and other reserves

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2010 12,200 70,077 80,937 5,035 168,249
Dividend for 2009/10 -9,150 -3,248 -12,398
Total comprehensive income 12,049 4,047 16,097
Effects from business combinations and 
theacquisitionofminorityinterests -827 5,285 4,458
Carrying amount as of 31 Dec. 2010 12,200 70,077 83,009 11,119 176,405

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 12,200 70,077 94,066 15,171 191,513
Proceed from shares issued 800 47,432 48,232
Dividend for 2010/11 -13,000 -8,017 -21,017
Total comprehensive income 13,238 6,128 19,366
Contributions from shareholders 91 0 91
Carrying amount as of 31 Dec. 2011 13,000 117,509 94,394 13,281 238,184

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.



 11

Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Consolidated cash flow statement.

All amounts in TEUR FY12 Q3 FY11 Q3 FY12 Q1-Q3 FY11 Q1-Q3

Cash flow from operating activities     
Operating result -2,740 4,963 37,383 23,212
Adjustmentsfornon-cashitemsandotherreconciliations:

Depreciation and amortization 4,509 2,817 13,182 8,534
Increase/decreaseinobligationsforpost-employmentbenefits 132 -39 23 -114
Increase/decrease in other non-current liabilities and provisions 22 -9 48 -28
Increase/decrease in other non-current receivables and assets -1,112 319 -427 319
Increase/decreaseintradepayables(non-current) -3,322 931 -4,173 2,868
Increase/decrease in trade receivables (non-current) -356 1,601 4,532 -1,636
Other (net) 4,194 290 -3,834 309

1,327 10,873 46,733 33,463
Changesinnetcurrentassets:

Increase/decrease in trade receivables and other assets 17,650 10,998 -34,621 -27,241
Increase/decrease in inventories -5,507 1,632 -15,953 1,760
Increase/decreaseintradepayablesandothercurrentpayables 13,550 20,723 2,561 22,790
Increase/decrease in current provisions -453 -1,126 -1,462 -2,529

25,240 32,227 -49,475 -5,219
 
Cash flow from operations 26,568 43,100 -2,742 28,244
Interest received 511 334 909 742
Interestpayments -1,750 -1,133 -4,839 -2,093
Netpaymentsofincometaxes -1,364 -1,509 -8,741 -4,789
Net cash flow from operating activities 23,964 40,793 -15,414 22,104
     
Cash flow from investing activities
Purchasesofproperty,plantandequipment -2,304 -1,875 -7,215 -4,278
Purchases of intangible assets -290 -1,368 -1,172 -1,523
Purchases of securities and investments -3,099 0 -4,781 0
Paymentsforacquisitionofcompanies(netofcashacquired) 0 -50,630 0 -51,892
Paymentsforacquisitionofsharesincompaniesconsolidatedatequity 0 -1,000 0 -1,000
Paymentsforacquisitionofminorityinterests 0 0 -32 0
Proceeds from the disposal of shares in subsidiaries 0 0 0 36
Proceedsfromdisposalofproperty,plantandequipmentandintangibleassets -2 202 281 233
Net cash flow from investing activities -5,695 -54,671 -12,919 -58,424
     
Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from shares issued and contribution from shareholder 0 0 48,322 0
Dividendspaidtocompanyshareholders 0 0 -13,000 -9,150
Dividendspaidtominorityshareholdersofgroupcompanies -976 -2,645 -8,017 -3,248
Increaseinnon-currentfinancialliabilities 41 73,861 176 74,127
Decreaseinnon-currentfinancialliabilities 0 0 0 -72
Increaseincurrentfinancialliabilities 6,817 -1,528 30,037 1,010
Decreaseincurrentfinancialliabilities -2,840 -205 -5,919 -586
Net cash flow from financing activities 3,042 69,483 51,600 62,081
 
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 21,311 55,605 23,267 25,761
Change in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 42,233 19,240 42,001 47,743
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 21,311 55,605 23,267 25,761
Currencytranslationdifferencesoncashandcashequivalents -559 1,550 -2,283 2,891
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 62,985 76,396 62,985 76,396

Thenotesonthefollowingpagesformanintegralpartofthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformation.
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Kapsch TrafficCom Group – Selected notes to the  
condensed consolidated interim financial information.

1. General information.

TheKapschTrafficComGroupisaninternationalsupplierofsuperiorintelligenttransportationsystems(ITS).

ThebusinessactivitiesoftheKapschTrafficComGrouparesubdividedintothefollowingthreesegments:

 ■ RoadSolutionProjects(RSP)
 ■ Services,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC)
 ■ Others (OTH)

ThesegmentRoadSolutionProjects(RSP)relatestotheinstallationofITSsolutions.

ThesegmentServices,SystemExtensions,ComponentsSales(SEC)relatestothesaleofservices(maintenanceandoperation)

and components in the area of ITS solutions.

ThesegmentOthers(OTH)relatestothenon-corebusinessactivitiesconductedbythesubsidiaryKapschComponentsGmbH&CoKG.

Inthissegment,engineeringsolutions,electronicmanufacturingandlogisticsservicesareofferedtoaffiliatedentitiesandthirdparties.

2. Basis of preparation.

Thiscondensedinterimfinancialinformationforthefirstthreequartersofthecurrentfiscalyear2011/12ended31December2011

hasbeenpreparedinaccordancewithIAS34“Interimfinancialreporting”.Theinterimcondensedfinancialreportshouldbereadin

conjunctionwiththeannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2011.

3. Accounting policies.

Theaccountingpoliciesadoptedareconsistentwiththoseoftheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2011, 

asdescribedintheannualfinancialstatementsfortheyearended31March2011.

Inthiscondensedinterimfinancialinformationforthefirstthreequartersofthecurrentfiscalyear2011/12,nonewIFRSsandIFRICs

have been adopted.
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4. Segment information.

FY12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR

Road Solution 
Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Others Consolidated Group

Revenue 180,980 220,340 6,890 408,210
Operating result 1,964 34,894 525 37,383

FY11 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR

Road Solution 
Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Others Consolidated Group

Revenue 105,903 147,836 4,741 258,481
Operating result -4,530 27,420 322 23,212

The following table contains all single external customers which contributed more than 10 % to the total revenues of the period and 

additionallyshowstheinformationofthecontributedoperatingsegment.

FY12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Revenue Road Solution 

Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Customer 1 136,500 x
Customer 2 65,310 x x
Customer 3 59,605 x x

FY11 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Revenue Road Solution 

Projects

Services, 
System Extensions, 
Components Sales

Customer 1 0
Customer 2 80,489 x x
Customer 3 56,510 x x

5. Capital expenditure.

FY12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR

Tangible and 
intangible assets

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 108,092
Additions 8,387
Disposals -219
Depreciation, amortization, impairments and other movements -13,182
Currencytranslationdifferences 932
Carrying amount as of 31 December 2011 104,010

FY11 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR

Tangible and 
intangible assets

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2010 44,352
Additions 51,849
Disposals -288
Additionresultingfromcompanyacquisition 12,346
Depreciation, amortization, impairments and other movements -8,536
Currencytranslationdifferences 445
Carrying amount as of 31 December 2010 100,169
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6. Share capital.

Afterplacementof800,000newshareson27July2011,theregisteredsharecapitalofthecompanyamountstoEUR13,000,000.

TheplacementpricehasbeendeterminedatEUR61.25pershare,resultingingrossproceedsofEUR49.0milliontotheKapsch 

TrafficComGroup.Thetotalnumberofordinarysharesissuedis13,000,000.Thesharesareordinarybearersharesandhave 

no par value. 

7. Financial liabilities.

All amounts in TEUR 31 Dec. 2011 31 March 2011 31 Dec. 2010 31 March 2010

Non-current 74,288 74,112 84,115 10,060
Current 47,174 23,083 9,662 9,237
Total 121,462 97,195 93,777 19,297

Movementsinborrowingsareanalysedasfollows:

FY12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Non-current Current Total

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2011 74,112 23,083 97,195
Additions 176 30,037 30,213
Repaymentsofborrowings 0 -5,919 -5,919
Currencytranslationdifferences 0 -27 -27
Carrying amount as of 31 December 2011 74,288 47,174 121,462

TheadditionsincurrentfinancialassetsmainlyrelatetothetollingprojectinPoland.

FY11 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Non-current Current Total

Carrying amount as of 31 March 2010 10,060 9,237 19,297
Additions 74,127 1,010 75,137
Repaymentsofborrowings -72 -586 -658
Currencytranslationdifferences 0 1 1
Carrying amount as of 31 December 2010 84,115 9,662 93,777

8. Liabilities from post-employment benefits to employees.

All amounts in TEUR 31 Dec. 2011 31 March 2011 31 Dec. 2010 31 March 2010

Terminationbenefits 6,003 5,912 5,582 5,561
Pensionbenefits 10,334 10,403 10,223 8,755
Total 16,337 16,315 15,805 14,316

Termination benefits 

Theobligationtosetupaprovisionforterminationbenefitsisbasedontherespectivelaborlaw.

Pension benefits 

Liabilitiesforpensionbenefitsrecognizedatthebalancesheetdaterelatetoretireesonly.Allpensionagreementsarebased 

onpastservicecostandare,exceptforthepensionplansofKTCIVHS,notcoveredbyexternalplanassets(funds).Inaddition,

contributionsarepaidtoanexternalpensionfundforemployeesoftheGroup.
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9. Provisions.

All amounts in TEUR 31 Dec. 2011 31 March 2011 31 Dec. 2010 31 March 2010

Non-current 660 686 555 583
Current 3,260 4,722 4,316 6,845
Total 3,920 5,408 4,871 7,428

FY12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR 31 March 2011 Utilization/

disposal Addition
Currency 

translation 
differences

31 Dec. 2011

Obligationsfromanniversarybonuses 605 -27 24 0 602
Other 81 -25 0 2 58
Non-current provisions, total 686 -52 24 2 660
 
Warranties 1,480 -25 0 4 1,459
Legal fees, costs of litigation and contract risks 1,442 -1,059 0 -17 366
Other 1,800 -1,003 636 1 1,435
Current provisions, total 4,722 -2,087 636 -12 3,260
 
Total 5,408 -2,139 660 -9 3,920

FY11 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR 31 March 2010 Utilization/

disposal Addition
Currency 

translation 
differences

31 Dec. 2010

Obligationsfromanniversarybonuses 583 -29 2 0 555
Non-current provisions, total 583 -29 2 0 555
 
Warranties 2,361 -222 16 162 2,317
Losses from pending transactions and rework 710 -710 0 0 0
Legal fees, costs of litigation and contract risks 891 -54 0 11 848
Other 2,883 -2,358 594 32 1,151
Current provisions, total 6,845 -3,344 610 205 4,316
 
Total 7,428 -3,374 612 205 4,871

10. Income taxes.

Incometaxesrelatetocurrenttaxesandtodeferredtaxassetsanddeferredtaxliabilities.ApplyingtheAustriancorporatetaxrate

of25%totheGroup’spre-taxresultgivesthetheoreticalvalueforthetaxexpense/income.Theeffectivetaxexpense/incomediffers

from the above due to, among others, different tax regimes in the various countries, the treatment of tax losses, tax allowances and 

permanent differences.

InthefirstthreequartersofFY12,thetaxrateis25%(FY11Q1-Q3:29%).ForthefullyearFY12,managementexpectsaneffective

taxrateofapproximately25%.    
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11. Other comprehensive income.

FY12 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Before tax Tax expense/income After tax

Fairvaluegains/lossesrelatingtoavailable-for-salefinancialassets:
Fair value gains/losses not realized in the current period -737 -7 -745

Currencytranslationdifferences -4,601 -4,601
Fair value gains/losses recognized in equity -5,338 -7 -5,346

Thefairvaluegains/lossesnotrealizedamountingtoTEUR-767relatetotheinvestmentinQ-FreeASA,Norway(FY11Q1-Q3: 

TEUR -3,634).    

FY11 Q1-Q3
All amounts in TEUR Before tax Tax expense/income After tax

Fairvaluegains/lossesrelatingtoavailable-for-salefinancialassets:
Fair value gains/losses not realized in the current period -2,726 -227 -2,953

Currencytranslationdifferences 2,226 2,226
Fair value gains/losses recognized in equity -501 -227 -727

12. Contingent liabilities and other commitments.

TheGroup’scontingentliabilitiesprimarilyresultfromlargescaleprojects.Othercommitmentsmainlyrelatetocontractandwarranty

bonds, bank guarantees, performance and bid bonds and sureties.

Detailsforcontingentliabilitiesandothercommitmentsareasfollows:

All amounts in TEUR 31 Dec. 2011 31 March 2011

Contract, warranty, performance and bid bonds
CityHighwaySydneyandMelbourne 2,921 2,306
TrucktollingsystemAustria 8,500 12,500
TrucktollingsystemCzechRepublic 4,626 9,414
TollingprojectsinSouthAfrica:Gauteng,MarianHill,Huguenot 111,381 120,208
TollingprojectPoland 40,171 24,656
TollingprojectPortugal 1,820 0
Other 865 967
 170,283 170,051
 
Bank guarantees 1,984 1,975
Sureties 523 544

Total 172,791 172,570
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13. Related parties.

All amounts in TEUR Sales to related 
parties Q1-Q3

Sales from related 
parties Q1-Q3

Amounts owed  
by related parties  

31 December

Amounts owed  
to related parties  

31 December

Affiliatedcompaniesoutsidethe
KapschTrafficComGroup

FY12 4,813 17,860 5,366 8,643
FY11 1,171 11,595 4,750 2,569

Others
FY12 31 3,399 0 9,352

FY11 0 2,964 0 9,415

Themembersofthemanagementandsupervisoryboardshavemanagementfunctionsoraremembersinsupervisoryboardsof

othercompaniesoftheKapschGroup.

14. Events occurring after 31 December 2011. 

Nomajoreventsoccuredafter31December2011.

Vienna,29February2012

Executive Board 

 

  

GeorgKapsch ErwinToplak AndréLaux 

ChiefExecutiveOfficer ChiefOperatingOfficer ExecutiveBoardmember
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